Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50430
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Master Agreement QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS

Order Date: 2017-01-12

CORRECT ORDER NUMBER
MUST APPEAR ON ALL PACKA:
INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPIERS

RDER SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO
THE DEPARTMENT CONTACT.

Order Number: CMA 0212 0212 FUELTT14AA

Procurement Folder: 227128

Document Name: Change Order#1 - FUELTT14AA- Reissue of FUELTT14A

Reason for Modification:

Document Description: FUELTT14AA- Reissue of FUELTT14A

Change Order #1 - to change to variable tax rate
component of the motor fuel exclse tax from $0,127

Procurement Type: Statewide MA (Open End)

ar gallon to $0.117 per %alfon (Section 5.3 Taxes of
gﬁeclf cations), per attached documentatton Thls

Buyer Name: Jessica S Chambers

ange |s effective on January 1,

Telephone: (304) 558-0246

Email: jessica.s.chambers@wv.gov

Shipping Method: Best Way

Effective Start Date; 2018-07-01

Free on Board: FOB Dest, Frelght Prepald

Effective £nd Date: 2017-03-31

Vendor Customer Code: 000000203179

R TROGERS OIL CO INC
300 GRACE ST

HINTON WV 250512500

us
Vendor Contact Phone: (999) 999 9999

Discount Percentage: 0.0000
Discount Days: 0

Extension:

Requestor Name: Jessica S Chambers
Requestor Phone: {304) 558-0246
Requestor Email: jessica.s.chambers@wv.gov

ALL STATE AGENCIES

VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BY ORDER

No City WV 99999

us

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BY ORDER

No City WV 99009

us

O

\/

g P e n"‘—w‘\_ \‘“{
TR ]
mt v‘é;a;é\iétlﬁwjg

Total Order Amount

Open End |

coPY

SIGNED
DATE:

ELECTR

NIC BIGNATURE ON FILE

SIGNED BY:

PURCHASING DIVIS]JON AUTHORIZATION ATTQRNEY GENERAL APPROVAL ASTO FORM ENCUMBRANCE CERTIFICAT!ON

% Zjé/ % %67/7 ._,_.:-_

ALK, DATE: "Gﬂ
ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILEM?% ELECTRONIC § NATURE ON FlLE

Date Printed:  Jan 12,2017  Order Number: FUELTT14AA

Page: 1 FORM ID : WV_PRC_CMA_001 8/14

/R v



‘Extended Description:
Change Order

Chan%e Order #1 - to change to variable tax rate component of the motor fuel exmse ta)g[ from $0.127 per gallon to $0.117 per galfon {Section 5.3 Taxes of

Specifications), per attached documentation. This change Is effective on January 1,
Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
1 15100000 Ls $0.000000
Service From Service To

Commodity Line Description: FUEL TRUCK TRANSPORT

Extended Description:
per attached Vendor submitied Pricing Page.

Date Printed:  Jan 12,2017  Order Number: FUELTTi4AA Page: 2 FORM [ : WV_PRC_CMA_001 8/14



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA.

Department of Revenue

Earl Ray Tomblin

State Tax Commissioner

 ADMINISTRATIVE NOTIGE 201627 " * -

LATONRT S

Notice of Deterriination of Average Wholesals Price of Mot~ .- ,‘l“}__ S
osken{

Fuel for the:Period of Japuary. 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017
for the Purposes of the West Virginia Motor Fuel Excise Tax.

This Admiinistrative Notice sets foith the detérmination-of the average wholesale price of
conventional mofor fifels and “alternative” motor fuels for the 2017 calsihdar year. The
West Virginia Motor Fuel Excise Tax Is composed of a flaf tafs equal to $0.206 per
invoiced gallon -or, for altemative fuel, per each gasoline gallon equivalent, plus a
variable compongpt of 6 pereent of the average wholesale: price of each fuel. Altemative
fuel Includes butane, compressed hatural gas (CN@), liquefied natural gas (LNG),
liquetied pefroleunt ‘gas {LPG or propane), and other specified fuels, For information
regarding the: determination of the gasoline gallon equivalerit for alternative fuels,
please see Administrative Notice 2015-25. '
Notice is hereby Issued, in accordanics with Section 11-14C:5 oftfie West Virginia Code
and based upon available information for the preceding review period, that the average
Whalesale prices of motor fuels for purpioses of the Motor Fissl Exgise Tax forthe period
beginning January 1, 2017 and ending December 31, 2017, inclusive, are as follows:

Averdgé Wholesale Price
| $2.340 pergallon

| $4:911 per. 1,000 cubic feet
190,400 per.gallon

i $0.985 pergallon
Fleld Gas Exempt per W-Va, Code §11-14C-9a_ |
- * Conventional Motor Fuels include Gasoline, Diesel, Kerosene, e, Uniéss olherwise noted.

The calculations of average wholesale prices as shown above include data from the Oil
Rrice Information Services (OPIS) for conventional motor fuels and liqusfied petroleum
gas (LPG or Propane)-and the U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA) for natural
gas. Ali referetices to cubic feet (CF) are based on measuremeit at standard pressure
and temperature of 14.78.pounds of préssure per square inch at 60° Fahrenheit.

Motor Fuel Excise Tax Rates: January 1, 2017 — December 31, 2017

Conventional Motor Fuels

For conventional motor fuels, Including gasoline, diesel, kerosene, and related products,
the average wholesale price shall be $2.340 per gallon for the referenced period,

Govertior
_ . ARy pen gy
& - WO r"t\ ‘%J‘ 4] _3

-

Staté Tax Department Al aa
Matk W. Matlotvich - ~«—~

o

Sty oy
e h
RIS B



[

Administrative Nofice 2016-27

inolusive. The variable component computed thereon shall be $0.117 per gallon
($2:340 x 6%). The flat rate. component of the Motor Fuel Excise Tax on conventional
motorfuels is $0.205 per-galloh resulting in a combined tax-rate of $0.322 per gallon.
This average wholesale price perigalion ($2.340), the vafiable component tax computed
thereon ($0.117 per gallon), aid the fiat rate component ($0.205 per gallon) shall apply
to- all gallons of gaseline, diesel, kerosene, and related products sold, purchased, or
used In this State during the period beginning January 1, 2017 and ending December
31, 2017, inclusive, regardless of whether the actual purchase price of such motor fuel
is more orless than $2.340 per galion.

Compressed Natural Gas (CNG)

For eompressed natural gas, the average wholesale price shall be $4.911 per 1,000
ouble:feet (GF) for the referenced periad, inelusive, The variable component cémputed
thereon shall be $0.246 per 1,000 cubic feef (§3.911 x 5%). The fiat rate component
of the-Mofor Fuel Excise Tax:oncompressed nafural gas {5:$1.618:per 1,000 cubic feet
ofcompressed natural gas; determined as follows:

0.205 per gal. conv. fuel = . S . ” _
%?6‘67?#?;0:12; G“'; =$0.001618378 GGE perGF x 1,000 GF.= $1.618 per1,000 CF GNG

The combined tax rate shall be $1.864 per 1,000 cubic feet, This-average wholesale
price: per 1,000 cubic feet ($4.911), the varable component tax computed thefeon
(20.246 per 1,000 cublc-fest); and the flat rate, component ($1.618 per 1,000 cubic feet)
shail apply to all units of compressed natural gas sold, purchased, of used in this State
during the period beginning Janusry 1, 2017 and ending December 31, 2017, inclugive,
regardless. of whether the acfual. purchiase price 'of stich motor Tuel is- mote or loss than
$4.911 per 1,000 per cuble-feet, The tax rates for compressed natural gas specified in
termis of the: gasoling gallon ggiiivalent (GGE) (126:67 cubic feét or 5.66 pounds) are
showi.in Table 2,

Liguefied Natural Gas (LNG)

For liguefied natural gas, the average wholésale price shall be $4.911 per 1,000 cubic
feet for the referenced period, inclusive. The average wholesadle price of liquefied
natural gas In terms.of GGE LNG gallons shall be $0;400 per gallon ($4.911 per 1,000
CF + 1;000 CF % 126:67 CF pér 1,554 gallohs), The variablé component computed
thereoh shall be $0.020 per gallon of LNG ($0.400 x 8%). The flat rate: component of
the Motor Fugl Excise Tax on liquefied natural gas is $0.132 per gallon of liguefied
natural gas, determined as follows:

$0.205 per gallon conventional fug! . o
1.654 gallons of LNG GGE - 20-192 per gallon of LNG

The resulting combined tax rate shall be $0.152 per gallon. This average wholesale
price per gallon ($0.400), the variable component tax somputed thereon ($0.020 per



Administrative Notice 2016-27

gallon), and the flat rate; componienit ($0.132 per: gallon) shall apply to all. gallons of
fiquetied natural gas sold; purghased, of used in this State during the period begihning
Januaty 1, 2017 and ending Degember 31, 2017, Inclusive, regardless of whether the
:aetual purchiase price of stch motor fuel’is more of less than $0:400 per galion.

Liguefied Pétroleum Gas (LPG of Propans)

For liquefied -petroleun-gas (LPG or propane), the avetage wholesale price shall be
$0.985 per gallon for the referenced. peried, inclusive. The vatiable component
ecomputed thereon shall:be :$0:049 per gallon eqiivalent ($0.985 x 5%). THe flat rdte
comiponient of the Metor Fudl Excise Tax on liquefied petroleum gas is $0.150 pér

gallon of liquefied petrolsum gas, dstermined as follows:

$0.206 perigallon conventional fuel . y
’i’-.iéﬁ??'gf'éllﬁh% STLPGGGE $0:180'per gallon of LPG

The restiliing combined tax rate shall be $0.199 per-.gallon. This aveage wholesale
price per gallon (30.985), the vatiable component tax computed theredn ($0.049 per
- gallon), and. the-flat ratejcsmponent ($0.150 per géllon) shall apply to all gallons of
liquefled petroleum gas:isold, purchased, or used In this State during the period
beginning' January 1, 2017 and ending Decerhier 31, 2017, inclusive, regardiess of
whether the aotual ptrehasé: price of such motor fuel is more or fess than $0.985 per
galion. .

Field Gas

Effestive June.9, 2016, Saies ofrield gas were exempted from the vatiable and flat rate
coriprients-of the Motar Fuel Excise Tax per West Virginia Code §11-14C-9a, et seq.:

Definition of Common Terms

For the purposes of this notice:

“Field equipment” means generators, compressors, ehgines, micro turbines, turbines,
or any other motor or apparatus used to power drilling rigs, well head equipment, gas
procesgsing units, compressors or compréssor stations, fractionating plants, or any other
equipment or apparatus: used directly or indirectly in the production, gathiering,
transportation; or” processing of natural gas or natural gas llquids or #ssociated
produgts. :

‘Fleld gas" means natural gas or any derivative thereof, extracted from a production
well, gathering system, pipeline, maif, of transmission line that is used as motor fuel fo
power field equipment. The tertn “fisld gas” does not include compressed natural gas,
liquefied natural gas, liquefied ‘petroleum gas, or conventional motor fuels, as listed in
this notice.



e oty

Administrative Notice 2016-27

“GGE" means gasoline gallon étjuivalent,

“Natural gas” mean

stafe at standard at

€omposed of at least 70 percent hie

& a mixture of hydrocarbons
‘Produced In geological formations beneath the Ea

(eg., methane, ethane, or propane),
ith's sutface that maintains a gaseous

mospheric temperatures and pressure ynder ordinary conditions,

thane by vollime.

Table 2: Motor Fuel Excise Tax Rates for Jan uaty 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017

 WMotorFuel

_ Variabie Rate Tax

Combiried Rate

{ Conventional Motor
_Fuels*

$0:205 pergalion

$0.117 per gallon

$0.322 per galion

| Compressed Nataral
Gas (GNG)

$1.618 per 1,000 cuble
feet

$0.246 per 1,000 cublo
feet

$1.864 per 1,000.cubic
feet

‘Gas (CNG) - GGE
Measure

Compressed Natural

$0.206.per 126:67
tubic feet

$0.031 per 126167
cubic fest

$0.236 per 126:67
cubic feet

[ Ligustied Natutal Gas
[{LNG)

- $0.132 per-galion,

$0.020 per gallon

$0.152 per gallon

| Liquefied Petroleum
| Gas (LBG or Riopans)

$0:180.per gallon

$0.049 per gallon

$0.199 per gallon

| Fietd Gs

| Exempt per W.Va, Coge §11-140-0a

]

* Cotiventional Motor Fu

el include Gasolirie, Diesel, Kerossne, otc. unless otherwise noted,

Notise of thisidetermination will be filed in the Wast Virginia:Register.

Issued: November 22 , 2016

o

KIW. Matividh
Tax Commissioner



